
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN RICHARDS, in his official capacity
as Secretary, Kansas Department of Revenue,

Petitioner,

v.

PRAIRIE BAND POTAWATOMI NATION,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF SOUTH DAKOTA,
ARIZONA, CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT,
IDAHO, IOWA, MASSACHUSETTS, MISSOURI,
NEW MEXICO, NORTH DAKOTA, OKLAHOMA,
UTAH, AND WYOMING AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LAWRENCE E. LONG*
Attorney General
State of South Dakota

JOHN P. GUHIN
Assistant Attorney General
500 East Capitol Avenue
Pierre, South Dakota 57501-5070
Telephone: (605) 773-3215

**Counsel of Record*

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

TERRY GODDARD
Attorney General
STATE OF ARIZONA
1275 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
(602) 542-5025

BILL LOCKYER
Attorney General
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
1300 I Street, Suite 125
Sacramento, California
94244
(916) 323-1996

RICHARD BLUMENTHAL
Attorney General
STATE OF CONNECTICUT
55 Elm Street
Hartford, Connecticut 06141
(860) 808-5318

LAWRENCE WASDEN
Attorney General
STATE OF IDAHO
Statehouse
700 West Jefferson
Boise, Idaho 83720
(208) 334-2400

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General
STATE OF IOWA
Hoover State Office Building
1305 East Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5164

THOMAS REILLY
Attorney General
STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS
One Ashburton Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
(617) 727-2200

JEREMIAH W. NIXON
Attorney General
STATE OF MISSOURI
Supreme Court Building
207 West High Street
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101
(573) 751-3321

PATRICIA A. MADRID
Attorney General
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
P.O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504
(505) 827-6000

WAYNE STENEHJEM
Attorney General
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
State Capitol
600 E. Boulevard Avenue
Bismarck, North Dakota
58505
(701) 328-2210

W. A. DREW EDMONDSON
Attorney General
STATE OF OKLAHOMA
State Capitol, Room 112
2300 North Lincoln Boulevard
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
73105
(405) 521-3921

MARK SHURTLEFF
Attorney General
STATE OF UTAH
236 State Capitol
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114
(801) 538-9600

PATRICK J. CRANK
Attorney General
STATE OF WYOMING
123 State Capitol
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002
(307) 777-7841

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE APPLICATION OF <i>WHITE MOUNTAIN APACHE TRIBE V. BRACKER</i> TO AN OFF RESERVATION TRANSACTION BETWEEN A NON-INDIAN AND A TRIBE IS CONTRARY TO THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT.....	3
II. THE <i>BRACKER</i> BALANCE OF INTEREST TEST HAS NO DOCTRINAL "FIT" OFF RESERVATION OR BEYOND THE LIMITS OF "INDIAN COUNTRY."	4
III. THIS COURT HAS WARNED AGAINST EXPANDING THE APPLICABILITY OF THE <i>BRACKER</i> BALANCING TEST.....	5
IV. THE PRESENT CASE, ALONG WITH THE CASE OF <i>HAMMOND V. COEUR D'ALENE TRIBE</i> , TOGETHER PRESENT THIS COURT WITH AN OPPORTUNITY TO CLARIFY BASIC MISCONCEPTIONS OF COURTS OF APPEALS WITH REGARD TO INDIAN TAXATION MATTERS	6
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Arizona Dep't of Revenue v. Blaze Construction Co. Inc.</i> , 526 U.S. 32 (1999)	5, 6
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	5
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	3
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	2
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983)	3
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	3
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	3
<i>Oregon Dep't of Fish & Wildlife v. Klamath Indian Tribe</i> , 473 U.S. 753 (1985).....	3
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 455 U.S. 720 (1982).....	6
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5
